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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, September 11, 2018.The Meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.
The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —August 2018
3. Minutes
a. August 14, 2018 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief
a. 12010-02 $102.00 $343.52 $445.52
b. 08450-01 $25.84 $116.20 $142.04
C. 05680-02 $66.86 $125.77 $192.63

D. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS

1. Presentation regarding the Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades
2. Presentation from Harbor Beach Community Alliance

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

F. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Interim Agreement with County Watershed Protection District for Operation of
San Nicolas Diversion Pump Station:
Recommendation:
1) Approve Interim Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Ventura
County Watershed Protection District and City of Oxnard for Operation of
San Nicolas Pump Station Low Flow Diversion

2. Endorsement of Proposition 3 - Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018
Recommendation:
1) Endorse Proposition 3 — Water Supply and Water Quality Act of 2018

3. Discussion on Real Property Disposal
Recommendation:

1) Provide direction to District staff on next steps for real property disposal

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. PHWA Agenda Review

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

l. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, September 6, 2018 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Akbar Alikhan
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2018 through 08/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/6/2018 3:05 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/01/2018 Casey D Johnson -split- VOID: Direct ... X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 Keila E Wilson -split- VOID: Direct ... X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/01/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 703,027.58
08/02/2018 5184 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable 23,171.92 679,855.66
08/02/2018 5185 Mark Grout 2000 - Accounts Payable construction ref... 277.15 679,578.51
08/02/2018 5186 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 679,393.51
08/02/2018 5187 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 679,249.35
08/02/2018 5188 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Job 4780-Chan... 3,831.72 675,417.63
08/02/2018 5189 Valvetek Utility Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 33,372.00 642,045.63
08/02/2018 5190 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 260.91 641,784.72
08/03/2018 5191 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,878.05 638,906.67
08/03/2018 5192 KEH & Associates, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,227.50 633,679.17
08/03/2018 5193 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 633,679.17
08/03/2018 5193 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,000.00 631,679.17
08/03/2018 5194 MyNHD, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Propert... X 631,679.17
08/03/2018 5194 MyNHD, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Property Hazar... 94.95 631,584.22
08/06/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/6/18 7,179.17  638,763.39
08/06/2018 5195 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Earthquake/Flo... 2,950.49 635,812.90
08/06/2018 5196 ACWA/JPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 954.97 634,857.93
08/06/2018 5197 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 634,622.23
08/06/2018 5198 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable permit no. 18-0... 995.00 633,627.23
08/06/2018 5199 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 170.02 633,457.21
08/06/2018 5200 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 145.92 633,311.29
08/06/2018 5201 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 43.14 633,268.15
08/06/2018 5202 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable Cable 44.64 633,223.51
08/06/2018 5203 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9.90 633,213.61
08/07/2018 5204 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,510.00 628,703.61
08/07/2018 5205 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 628,703.61
08/07/2018 5206 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 222.74 628,480.87
08/07/2018 5207 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd4/1/18 to ... 420.16 628,060.71
08/07/2018 5208 CWEA Tri Counties ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 80.00 627,980.71
08/07/2018 5209 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 180.00 627,800.71
08/07/2018 5210 Document Systems, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable office hp 67.97 627,732.74
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2018 through 08/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/6/2018 3:05 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/07/2018 5211 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 202.32 627,530.42
08/07/2018 5212 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 525.00 627,005.42
08/07/2018 5213 JEFFREY KENT 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: CUSTO... X 627,005.42
08/07/2018 5214 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 626,780.42
08/07/2018 5215 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 666.15 626,114.27
08/07/2018 5216 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/14/18 t... 1,628.34 624,485.93
08/07/2018 5217 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.70 624,280.23
08/07/2018 5218 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 624,136.07
08/07/2018 5219 PROPERTY FRAM... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 35.83 624,100.24
08/07/2018 5220 ROMAN PROPERTI... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 390.97 623,709.27
08/07/2018 5221 WENDALL CABOT 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 65.00 623,644.27
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/1 450.00  624,094.27
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/1 2,980.39  627,074.66
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/6 46,289.40  673,364.06
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/3 698.15 674,062.21
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/6 705.00  674,767.21
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/7 791837  682,685.58
08/08/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/3 6,475.15 689,160.73
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/10 9,377.43 698,538.16
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/9 5,258.43 703,796.59
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/7 150.00  703,946.59
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/9 1,151.56  705,098.15
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/9 5,589.73 710,687.88
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/7 150.00  710,837.88
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/10 150.00  710,987.88
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/6 380.00  711,367.88
08/10/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/9 150.00  711,517.88
08/10/2018 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 140.97 711,376.91
08/10/2018 5223 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 33.00 711,343.91
08/10/2018 5224 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 330.77 711,013.14
08/10/2018 5225 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 6/16/18 t... 40,516.41 670,496.73
08/10/2018 5226 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 670,273.23
08/10/2018 5227 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.38 670,233.85
08/10/2018 5228 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 113.17 670,120.68
08/10/2018 5229 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 61,348.54 608,772.14
08/10/2018 5230 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 816.46 607,955.68
08/10/2018 5231 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 725.00 607,230.68
08/10/2018 5232 Streamline 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 607,030.68
08/10/2018 5233 Tampa Hardware 2 2000 - Accounts Payable 595.57 606,435.11
08/10/2018 5234 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,000.00 602,435.11
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2018 through 08/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/6/2018 3:05 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/10/2018 5235 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 112 las palmas ... 539.98 601,895.13
08/10/2018 5236 ags 2000 - Accounts Payable Final Pymt/Ge... 2,750.00 599,145.13
08/10/2018 5237 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Scada Xio Syst... 130,639.89 468,505.24
08/14/2018 5238 AT & T 2000 - Accounts Payable 631.94 467,873.30
08/14/2018 5239 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/28/18 t... 1,645.09 466,228.21
08/14/2018 5240 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 78.65 466,149.56
08/14/2018 5241 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable 124.98 466,024.58
08/14/2018 5242 Xerox Financial Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 546.82 465,477.76
08/14/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 23,297.75 442,180.01
08/15/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/14 150.00  442,330.01
08/15/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/14 27,994.98  470,324.99
08/15/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/13 8,411.55  478,736.54
08/15/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/14 431.35  479,167.89
08/15/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/14 17,542.60  496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/15/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 496,710.49
08/16/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 38,365.76 535,076.25
08/16/2018 5243 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 352.00 534,724.25
08/16/2018 5244 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 244.52 534,479.73
08/16/2018 5245 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 248.38 534,231.35
08/16/2018 5246 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,097.31 533,134.04
08/16/2018 5247 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Sept. 2018 Loa... 299,187.80 233,946.24
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/15 1,122.11 235,068.35
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/15 1,140.98 236,209.33
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 13,682.19  249,891.52
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Deposit 8/22 150.00  250,041.52
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/23 150.00  250,191.52
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 10,534.97  260,726.49
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 2,708.74  263,435.23
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 8/16 17,125.80  280,561.03
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/16 3,585.14  284,146.17
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/22 17,600.60  301,746.77
08/24/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... Dep 8/24 213,360.47 515,107.24
08/24/2018 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... E-checks 80,260.26  595,367.50
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 08/01/2018 through 08/31/2018
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

9/6/2018 3:05 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
08/24/2018 ACH CalPers -split- Medical Ins. 8,620.70 586,746.80
08/24/2018 5248 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 4/1/18 thr... 215,341.02 371,405.78
08/24/2018 5249 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 48,423.00 322,982.78
08/24/2018 5250 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 8/11/18 t... 1,635.78 321,347.00
08/24/2018 5251 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 337.51 321,009.49
08/24/2018 5252 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 282.46 320,727.03
08/24/2018 5253 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable August Dues 167.50 320,559.53
08/24/2018 5254 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 292.17 320,267.36
08/24/2018 5255 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Construction si... 1,460.08 318,807.28
08/24/2018 5256 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 156.57 318,650.71
08/24/2018 5257 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 189.16 318,461.55
08/28/2018 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,025.22 295,436.33
08/29/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/24 150.00  295,586.33
08/29/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 8/27 150.00  295,736.33
08/29/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/27 5,156.22  300,892.55
08/29/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/28 325.01 301,217.56
08/29/2018 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 8/28 207.31 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Akbar Alikhan -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/29/2018 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 301,424.87
08/30/2018 5258 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,050.48 296,374.39
08/30/2018 5259 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.00 296,107.39
08/30/2018 5260 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 204.21 295,903.18
08/30/2018 5261 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,600.00 290,303.18
08/30/2018 5262 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 290,118.18
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, August 14, 2018
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Spiegel called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM and led everyone in

attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance Director Koesterer, Director Nast,

General Manager, Akbar Alikhan, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel,
John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Deputy General Manager/ Operations
Manager Pete Martinez.

Vice President Brewer and Director Marcus were absent.
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Director Marcus joined the meeting at 6:01 p.m.

Resident Scarberry, expressed his concerns about the disclosures for the 112 Las
Palmas lot for sale. He stated he was interested in the process and may bid on the

property.
Resident Frost, Tri County Sentry Editor introduced himself.

Public comment was given by Resident Aiu after Item E2 and before item E3 in
consideration of Resident Aiu’s scheduling conflict.

Resident Aiu asked the Board to consider supporting and helping pay for an updated
Harbor plan.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

President Spiegel moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Spiegel, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 4-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT

Deputy General Manager/ Operations Manager Pete Martinez itemized the Operations
Staff's accomplishments for the month using a PowerPoint presentation. This included
water service repair at 116 Anacapa Avenue, new water service installation at 116
Channel Islands Boulevard, completion of XiO SCADA installation at four of the Sewer
Lift Stations, and completion of Regulatory Reporting.

E. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Award of Contract for Smart Meter Installation Services and Funding
Resolution

General Manager Alikhan explained that to keep within budget the larger
meters will be installed by District Operations Staff. Director Marcus made
the motion to Approve the Agreefnent with Nation Meter Inc. for the



installation of 1,794 residential water meters, for a not-to exceed amount of
$151,092.82. President Spiegel seconded the motion. Motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Spiegel: YES, Marcus: YES, Koesterer: YES, Nast: YES
Brewer: ABSENT 4-Yes 0-No

Director Marcus moved to Approve Resolution authorizing financing
agreement with California Special Districts Association Financing
Corporation. President Spiegel seconded the motion. Motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Spiegel: YES, Marcus: YES, Koesterer: YES, Nast: YES
Brewer: ABSENT 4-Yes 0-No

2. Procurement of New Billing Software System

General Manager Alikhan explained the criteria that was used to make the
decision on which new Billing software to purchase. He also pointed out it
coincides with the smart meter deployment aiding the transition There were
guestions from both the Board and the public. Director Koester made the
motion to approve the agreement with Continental Utility Solutions Inc for
billing and account management software. Director Marcus seconded the
motion. Motion passed.

Spiegel, Marcus, Koesterer, Nast 4 -Yes 0-No

3. Smart Meter Opt Out Discussion

General Manager Alikhan explained that he would like more feedback about
the Smart Meter Policy because he would like to bring a policy to the board at
the September meeting. He wanted to know if he should include an Opt Out
in the policy. Board and the public made comments. Majority commented
there was no need for an Opt Out Policy.

No Board Action.

4. Nominations for LAFCO Candidates

General Manager Alikhan explained the Board could make a nomination for a
member to run for the LAFCO Board. No nomination was made.

No Board Action

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Welcome Letter to Oxnard City Manager

General Manager Alikhan addressed both F1 and F2 simultaneously
stating that the letters the BoaPd requested were sent and were included in



this packet.

2. Welcome Letter to Channel Islands Harbor Director
See above.

3. Grand Jury Response

